

No. 20-54

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

BRIDGE AINA LE'A, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

HAWAII LAND USE COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME  
BUILDERS OF THE UNITED STATES AND  
CALIFORNIA BUILDING INDUSTRY  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

NICK CAMMAROTA  
CALIFORNIA BUILDING  
INDUSTRY ASS'N  
1215 K Street  
Suite 1200  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 443-7933  
ncammarota@cbia.org

DEVALA A. JANARDAN\*  
THOMAS J. WARD  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF HOME BUILDERS  
OF THE U.S.  
1201 15th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 266-8200  
djanardan@nahb.org  
*\* Counsel of Record*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
<b>INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i></b> .....	1
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	3
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	4
<b>I. THIS CASE IS THE PERFECT VEHICLE FOR THIS COURT TO PROVIDE CLARITY ON <i>LUCAS</i> AND <i>PENN CENTRAL</i> REGULATORY TAKINGS; THE PETITIONER, FACTS, AND LOWER COURT RESULT HERE EXEMPLIFY COUNTLESS SIMILAR INSTANCES ACROSS THE COUNTRY</b> .....	4
<i>A. The Ninth Circuit, Similar to Countless Courts Nationwide, Wholly Ignores the Realities of Development and Reasonable Expectations of Developers</i> .....	5
<i>B. While Project Planning is Fluid, Development Expectations Still Exist Throughout the Decades of Time and Investment Needed to Complete a Development Project</i> .....	9
<b>II. THE NUANCES OF TAKINGS LAW ARE NOT SIMPLY ACADEMIC EXERCISES - THE COUNTRY'S HOUSING CRISIS IS EXACERBATED BY THE LACK OF CLARIFYING STANDARDS</b> .....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)**

	Page(s)
<i>A. Land Use Regulations and Litigation Are Extremely Time and Cost Intensive; the Lack of Uniform Application of Regulatory Takings Standards Adds to This Cost.....</i>	12
<i>B. Large Litigation Costs Are Partially Borne By the Homebuyer in One Way or Another .....</i>	15
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>18</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Berkeley Hillside Pres. v. City of Berkeley</i> , 241 Cal.App.4th 943, (Oct 15, 2015), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 41 Cal.App.4th 943 (Feb. 03, 2016), <i>review denied</i> .....	6
<i>Berkeley Hillside Preservation v. City of Berkeley</i> , 184 Cal.Rptr.3d 643 (March 2, 2015) .....	6
<i>Bridge Aina Le'a, LLC v. Land Use Comm'n</i> , 950 F.3d 610 (9th Cir. 2020).....	5, 9, 10, 11
<i>Florida Rock Indus. v. United States</i> , 791 F.2d 893 (Fed. Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 1053 (1987) .....	10
<i>Kirby Forest Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	10 - 11
<i>Lost Tree Vill. Corp. v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	10, 14
<i>Love Terminal Partners, L.P. v. United States</i> , 889 F.3d 1327(Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>Lucas v. So. Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	2, 3, 4, 14
<i>Olson v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 246 (1934) .....	10
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of NY</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	2, 3, 4, 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	Page(s)
<i>Sherman v. Town of Chester</i> , 752 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	4
<b>STATUTORY &amp; CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. CONST. AMEND. V .....	2
U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV .....	2
<b>OTHER</b>	
Jesse Bricker, Arthur B. Kennickell, et al., <i>Changes in U.S. Family Finances from 2007 to 2010: Evidence from the Survey of Consumer Finances</i> , Federal Reserve Bulletin, June 2012, Vol. 98, No. 2, <a href="https://www.federalreserve.gov/pubs/bulletin/2012/PDF/scf12.pdf">https://www. federalreserve.gov/pubs/bulletin/2012/ PDF/scf12.pdf</a> .....	16
David L. Callies, <i>Regulating Paradise: Land Use Controls in Hawai'i</i> (2d Ed. 2010), <a href="https://pdfs.semanticscholar.org/dccb/ac8af6e99ba94717ead8a8e767485db04485.pdf">https://pdfs. semanticscholar.org/dccb/ac8af6e99ba94717ead 8a8e767485db04485.pdf</a> .....	8
Paul Emrath, <i>Government Regulation in the Price of a New Home</i> , Special Studies, May 2, 2016, <a href="https://www.nahbclassic.org/generic.aspx?genericContentID=250611">https://www.nahbclassic.org/generic.aspx? genericContentID=250611</a> .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	Page(s)
Paul Emrath, <i>How Government Regulation Affects the Price of a New Home</i> , Special Studies, (July 5, 2011), <a href="http://www.nahbclassic.org/generic.aspx?sectionID=734&amp;genericContentID=161065&amp;channelID=311">http://www.nahbclassic.org/generic.aspx?sectionID=734&amp;genericContentID=161065&amp;channelID=311</a> .....	7
William I. Gulliford, III, <i>The Effect of Notice of Land Use Regulations Upon Investment-Backed Expectations and Takings Challenges</i> , 23 Stetson L. Rev. 201 (Fall, 1993) .....	9
Dennis Hollier, <i>Why Big Development is So Difficult in Hawaii</i> , Hawaii Business Magazine, (April 8, 2013), <a href="https://www.hawaiibusiness.com/why-big-development-is-so-difficult-in-hawaii/">https://www.hawaiibusiness.com/why-big-development-is-so-difficult-in-hawaii/</a> .....	8
Tim Iglesias, <i>Housing Impact Assessments: Opening New Doors for State Housing Regulation While Localism Persists</i> , 82 Or. L. Rev. 433 (Summer 2003).....	12
Daisy Linda Kone, <i>Land Development</i> , BuilderBooks (10th Ed., 2006).....	6
James E. Krier & Stewart E. Sterk, <i>An Empirical Study of Implicit Takings</i> , 58 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 35 (2016) .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	Page(s)
Carolina Reid and Hayley Raetz, <i>Perspectives: Practitioners Weigh in on Drivers of Rising Housing Construction Costs in San Francisco</i> , U.C. Berkeley Turner Center (Jan. 2018) .....	12
Michael H. Schill, <i>Regulations and Housing Development: What We Know</i> , Cityscape: A Journal of Policy Development & Research, Vol. 8, No. 1 (U.S. Dept of Housing & Urban Development, 2005), <a href="https://www.huduser.gov/periodicals/cityscape/vol8num1/ch1.pdf">https://www.huduser.gov/periodicals/cityscape/vol8num1/ch1.pdf</a> .....	13
Gregory M. Stein, <i>Regulatory Takings and Ripeness in the Federal Courts</i> , 48 Vand. L. Rev. 1 (Jan., 1995).....	5, 14, 15
Sylvia R. Lazos Vargas, <i>Florida's Property Rights Act: A Political Quick Fix Results in A Mixed Bag of Tricks</i> , 23 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 315 (Fall, 1995) .....	14
Robert M. Washburn, “Reasonable Investment-Backed Expectations” As a Factor in Defining Property Interest, 49 Wash. U. J. Urb. & Contemp. L. 63 (Summer 1996).....	9
Na Zhao, <i>NAHB 2020 “Priced-Out” Estimates</i> , Eye on Housing Blog (Jan. 24, 2020), <a href="http://eyeonhousing.org/2020/01/nahb-2020-priced-out-estimates/">http://eyeonhousing.org/2020/01/nahb-2020-priced-out-estimates/</a> .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*cont.*)**

	Page(s)
Press Release, Pacific Legal Foundation, <i>PLF Client Coy Koontz Jr. is Honored by Owners' Counsel of America</i> (Jan. 27, 2014), <i><a href="https://pacificlegal.org/press-release/plf-client-coy-koontz-jr-is-honored-by-owners-counsel-of-america/">https://pacificlegal.org/press-release/plf-client-coy-koontz-jr-is-honored-by-owners-counsel-of-america/</a></i> .....	15
California News Wire Servs., <i>Vacant Sunset Gordon Tower Approved for Apartments</i> , Dec. 12, 2018 9:44pm, <i><a href="https://patch.com/california/hollywood/vacant-sunset-gordon-tower-approved-apartments">https://patch.com/ california/hollywood/vacant-sunset-gordon- tower-approved-apartments</a></i> .....	16
